The	 recoverable	 amount	 of	 goodwill	 is	 based	 on	 value-in-use,	 calculated	 through	 cash	 flow	 projections	 from	 financial
forecasts approved by the Board of Directors extrapolated for three years projection to arrive at the terminal value. A steady
growth	rate	of	1%	and	discount	rate	of	14.2%	is	applied	to	the	estimated	cash	flows.

The Bank assesses, on annual basis, whether there is an indication, based on either internal or external source of information,
that	the	goodwill	may	be	impaired	in	accordance	with	IAS	36	(‘impairment	of	non-financial	assets’).	As	of	31	December	2023,
there are no indication of impairment of the CGU associated with the goodwill.

Al Salam Bank B.S.C.
AGM and EGM 2024

62

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2023

14 GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the impact of recoverable amount as compared to the carrying value of
the CGU. Two variable factors are considered in the analysis, an increase in the discount rate by 1.0% and a reduction of
earnings by 0.5%, the recoverable amount is greater than the carrying value of goodwill in the sensitivity analysis and did
not result in any impairment.

2023 2022

Particulars Goodwill License
Core

deposits
Customer

Relationship Total Total
BD '000 BD '000 BD '000 BD '000 BD '000 BD '000

Balance at 1 January  33,529  -  14,878  3,591  51,998  25,971
Acquired during the year  3,723  12,000  -  12,476  28,199  26,663
Amortised during the year  -  -  (1,024)  (1,028)  (2,052)  (636)
Balance as at 31 December  37,252  12,000  13,854  15,039  78,145  51,998

15 MURABAHA TERM FINANCING
These	represent	short-term	to	 long-term	financings	obtained	from	various	financial	 institutions	and	are	collateralised	by
corporate and sovereign sukuk with total carrying value BD 582,508 thousand (2022: BD 408,602 thousand). (note 6)

16 OTHER LIABILITIES

2023 2022
BD '000 BD '000

Accounts payable  77,701  36,854
Accrued expenses  14,383  21,436
Manager cheques  6,370  5,696
LC margin deposit  2,875  8,898
Project payables  225  2,817
End	of	service	benefits	and	other	employee	related	accruals  2,971  2,624
Allowance	for	credit	losses	relating	to	financing	commitments	and
financial	guarantee	contracts  1,667  473

 106,192  78,798

17 EQUITY OF INVESTMENT ACCOUNTHOLDERS (EIAH)
Equity of investment accountholders comprise:

2023 2022
BD '000 BD '000

Wakala	from	financial	institutions  379,768  319,339
Wakala and Mudaraba from customers  2,424,617  2,013,134
The Group	utilizes	the	funds	from	EIAH	to	finance	assets.  2,804,385  2,332,473

The assets in which EIAH funds are invested are as follows:

2023 2022
Assets BD '000 BD '000
Mandatory reserve with central bank  93,158  92,507
Cash and other balances with central bank  -  40,693
Investment in associate  227,790  217,509
Placements	with	financial	institutions  217,380  113,170
Financing assets  1,525,505  1,164,956
Ijara Muntahia Bitamleek  740,552  703,638

 2,804,385  2,332,473

Al Salam Bank B.S.C.
AGM and EGM 2024

63

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2023

17 EQUITY OF INVESTMENT ACCOUNTHOLDERS (EIAH) (continued)

Equity of investment accountholder’s funds is commingled with Group’s mudaraba and wakala funds to form one general
mudaraba pool. The pooled fund are used to fund and invest in income generating assets including investments in Banking
associate,	however	no	priority	is	granted	to	any	party	for	the	purpose	of	investments	and	distribution	of	profits.

The Group does not allocate non-performing assets to EIAH pool. All the impairment allowances are allocated to owners’